employee.  The per-employee or contract unit equivalent is the “base” level of exposure
for rating purposes.

Reported (IBNR) valuation completed mid-September and Aon’s current outlook for future
trends.

Each chart shows the baseline rates under the three scenarios. Separate tables at the end of
the document provide the underlying claim trend assumptions based on the Incorred but not

4

Recast FY 2020 Projection

The recast is the first step in the three fiscal year projection process required by the
Commonwealth. It provides an early estimate of how actual current FY costs compare to
previously projected costs/rates. The recast is based on claim data through June 2019,
consistent with the IBNR valuation completed in mid-September.  This analysis also provides an
updated important baseline for projecting rates for FY 2021.

 The chart compares the recast actuarial rate projection for FY 2020 with the previous
year’s FY 2020 rate projection and the claim data used to establish the FY 2020 rates.

o This recast projection utilized an additional year of claim experience and the
updated trend outlook.

o The chart shows the recast comparison for each plan component and rolls it up
to the total. For Scenario B, Medical is -1.0%, Dental -5.1%, Rx -4.1%,
MISA/Behavioral Health -5.8%. The overall total, based on the weighted value of
each component’s relativity to premium is -2.0%.  Factors contributing to this
overall reduction in rates are favorable claims experience and a result of the new
contracts awarded to third-party administrators effective July 1, 2019.

 The recast vs. FY 2020 rate comparison is shown for each component of the COVA Care
Basic rate. However, the Total percentage increase is the critical cost impact factor in
the table.

Enrollees(@July19) Medical Dental Rx Drugs Subtotal MISA Total
FY2020 COVA Rates 76,398 $538.01 $19.07 $183.02 $740.09 $21.91 $762.00

FY2020 Projected Cost per Contract Unit

Scenario A
COVA Care 76,398 $527.88 $17.95 $172.23 $718.06 $20.46 $738.52
% Increase -1.9% -5.9% -5.9% -3.0% -6.6% -3.1%

Scenario B
COVA Care 76,398 $532.67 $18.11 $175.54 $726.31 $20.64 $746.96
% Increase -1.0% -5.1% -4.1% -1.9% -5.8% -2.0%

Scenario C
COVA Care 76,398 $537.45 $18.28 $178.85 $734.57 $20.82 $755.40
% Increase -0.1% -4.2% -2.3% -0.7% -4.9% -0.9%

Commonwealth of VA
Summary of FY2020 Rating Projections

 Actives, COBRAs, and Retirees without Medicare

5

FY 2021 Projection

Developing an estimated cost for the upcoming fiscal year (FY 2021) is the second step in the
Commonwealth’s requested three year projection cycle. The Exhibit shown below contains the
rate projections and expected cost increase for FY 2021, which will be effective on July 1, 2020,
for COVA Care under its current plan design and including any changes as a result of the
Request for Proposal (RFP). This chart builds on the outcome of the recast step above and
blends current experience and trends compared to current rates.

 The FY 2021 rate increase is shown for each component of the COVA Care Basic rate. For
budget planning purposes, the total percentage increase is the critical cost impact factor
in the table.

 The chart shows the rate change comparison for each plan component and rolls it up to
the total. For Scenario B, Medical is 2.0%, Dental -2.3%, Rx +4.2%, MISA/Behavioral
Health +2.4%. The overall projected total increase, based on the weighted value of each
component’s relativity to premium, is +2.4%.

Enrollees(@July19) Medical Dental Rx Drugs Subtotal MISA Total
FY2020 COVA Rates 76,398 $538.01 $19.07 $183.02 $740.09 $21.91 $762.00

FY2021 Projected Cost per Contract Unit

Scenario A
COVA Care 76,398 $538.55 $18.28 $184.96 $741.79 $22.03 $763.82
% Increase 0.1% -4.2% 1.1% 0.2% 0.5% 0.2%

Scenario B
COVA Care 76,398 $548.60 $18.63 $190.79 $758.02 $22.43 $780.44
% Increase 2.0% -2.3% 4.2% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4%

Scenario C
COVA Care 76,398 $558.66 $18.98 $196.63 $774.27 $22.82 $797.08
% Increase 3.8% -0.5% 7.4% 4.6% 4.2% 4.6%

Commonwealth of VA
Summary of FY2021 Rating Projections

 Actives, COBRAs, and Retirees without Medicare

6

FY 2022 Projection

Development of the FY 2022 rate increase is the third and final step in the Commonwealth’s
requested three year projection cycle. Similar to the FY 2021 projection, the increase is shown
for each component of the COVA Care Basic rate. The total percentage increase is the critical
cost impact factor in the table.

The chart shows the rate change comparison for each plan component and rolls it up to the
total. For Scenario B, Medical is +5.0%, Dental +3.0%, Rx +12.0%, MISA/Behavioral Health